
28977.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

MERRIMACK COUNTY 013

October 7, 2015

PARKING AREA EXPANSION

OFF STICKNEY AVENUE IN CONCORD

June 30, 2016

CONCORD X-A003(902) 28977

A F L MERRILL CONSTRUCTION INC

35 VETERANS DRIVE LOUDON NH  03307 $676,512.00

B R.J. OLSZAK CONSTRUCTION INC

717 MAYHEW TURNPIKE  BRIDGEWATER NH 03222 $787,007.50

C NORTHEAST EARTH MECHANICS INC (B001)

159 BARNSTEAD RD PITTSFIELD, NH  03263 $793,553.00

D KINGSBURY COMPANIES, LLC

264 MAD RIVER PARK WAITSFIELD, VT 05673 $795,522.00

E AMERICAN EXCAVATING CORPORATION

5 MADDEN ROAD, DERRY, NH  03038 $847,292.70

F WEAVER BROS CONST CO INC

1629 ROUTE 3A BOW NH  03304 $905,658.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

REMOVING SMALL TREES201.21 EA 1.00 $275.00 $500.00 $850.00$275.00 $850.00$500.00

DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS202.201 U 1.00 $49,000.00 $50,000.00 $56,000.00$49,000.00 $56,000.00$50,000.00

BUILDING ASBESTOS 
ABATEMENT

202.301 U 1.00 $28,500.00 $15,000.00 $35,000.00$28,500.00 $35,000.00$15,000.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 500.00 $3.40 $5.00 $4.00$1,700.00 $2,000.00$2,500.00

REMOVAL OF FENCE202.8 LF 590.00 $3.25 $3.00 $4.00$1,917.50 $2,360.00$1,770.00

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 1,150.00 $10.00 $22.00 $13.00$11,500.00 $14,950.00$25,300.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 690.00 $12.10 $100.00 $13.00$8,349.00 $8,970.00$69,000.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 10.00 $55.50 $100.00 $25.00$555.00 $250.00$1,000.00

ROCK STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.2 CY 300.00 $32.65 $100.00 $50.00$9,795.00 $15,000.00$30,000.00

GRANULAR BACKFILL 
(GRAV)

209.4 CY 50.00 $24.65 $20.00 $30.00$1,232.50 $1,500.00$1,000.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $5,500.00 $15,000.00 $9,500.00$5,500.00 $9,500.00$15,000.00

GRAVEL304.201 CY 760.00 $18.55 $20.00 $22.00$14,098.00 $16,720.00$15,200.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL304.301 CY 380.00 $25.00 $25.00 $28.00$9,500.00 $10,640.00$9,500.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHIMMING

304.31 CY 1,650.00 $25.00 $28.00 $38.00$41,250.00 $62,700.00$46,200.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 2,050.00 $71.50 $78.00 $88.00$146,575.00 $180,400.00$159,900.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 5.00 $160.00 $150.00 $175.00$800.00 $875.00$750.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 55.00 $44.00 $35.00 $55.00$2,420.00 $3,025.00$1,925.00

PVC GEOMEMBRANE (30 
MIL)

593.523 SY 210.00 $12.50 $4.00 $5.00$2,625.00 $1,050.00$840.00

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 110.00 $5.50 $1.25 $9.00$605.00 $990.00$137.50

12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)603.82212 LF 110.00 $46.00 $110.00 $70.00$5,060.00 $7,700.00$12,100.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 6.00 $200.00 $300.00 $175.00$1,200.00 $1,050.00$1,800.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.12 U 3.00 $2,700.00 $3,000.00 $3,500.00$8,100.00 $10,500.00$9,000.00

DROP INLETS TYPE D-B604.242 U 2.00 $2,625.00 $1,850.00 $2,200.00$5,250.00 $4,400.00$3,700.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 10.00 $390.00 $250.00 $400.00$3,900.00 $4,000.00$2,500.00

GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B 604.72 EA 3.00 $675.00 $1,500.00 $350.00$2,025.00 $1,050.00$4,500.00

CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
ALUMINUM COATED STEEL 
FABRIC, 8' HIGH

607.280 LF 210.00 $37.00 $35.00 $60.00$7,770.00 $12,600.00$7,350.00

POST ASSEMBLIES FOR 
CHAIN LINK FENCE, 8' HIGH

607.4280 EA 25.00 $225.00 $250.00 $200.00$5,625.00 $5,000.00$6,250.00

20' OPENING DOUBLE 
GATE, CHAIN LINK ALUM. 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 8' 
HIGH

607.72820 U 1.00 $2,110.00 $2,000.00 $2,600.00$2,110.00 $2,600.00$2,000.00

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.24 SY 45.00 $80.25 $50.00 $66.00$3,611.25 $2,970.00$2,250.00

DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

608.54 SY 10.00 $650.00 $400.00 $480.00$6,500.00 $4,800.00$4,000.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 80.00 $32.00 $45.00 $32.00$2,560.00 $2,560.00$3,600.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 25.00 $46.10 $50.00 $50.00$1,152.50 $1,250.00$1,250.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB WITH RADIAL JOINTS

609.22 LF 25.00 $28.70 $55.00 $28.00$717.50 $700.00$1,375.00

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 210.00 $22.00 $50.00 $20.00$4,620.00 $4,200.00$10,500.00

MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"614.523 EA 2.00 $550.00 $500.00 $2,000.00$1,100.00 $4,000.00$1,000.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

614.73118 LF 170.00 $31.00 $18.00 $45.00$5,270.00 $7,650.00$3,060.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B615.0201 SF 340.00 $71.00 $75.00 $45.00$24,140.00 $15,300.00$25,500.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 107.00 $60.00 $65.00 $90.00$6,420.00 $9,630.00$6,955.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 27.00 $60.00 $15.00 $27.00$1,620.00 $729.00$405.00

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 100.00 $27.15 $28.00 $30.00$2,715.00 $3,000.00$2,800.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $20,000.00 $10,000.00 $8,700.00$20,000.00 $8,700.00$10,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $550.00 $5,000.00 $2,400.00$1,100.00 $4,800.00$10,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 5.00 $49.00 $40.00 $50.00$245.00 $250.00$200.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 740.00 $2.00 $5.00 $4.00$1,480.00 $2,960.00$3,700.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 10,900.00 $0.71 $1.00 $0.50$7,739.00 $5,450.00$10,900.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 620.00 $3.25 $3.00 $1.20$2,015.00 $744.00$1,860.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

632.3118 LF 95.00 $6.55 $6.00 $6.00$622.25 $570.00$570.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.32 SF 20.00 $11.00 $10.00 $20.00$220.00 $400.00$200.00

LOAM (6" DEEP)641.106 CY 280.00 $32.70 $25.00 $45.00$9,156.00 $12,600.00$7,000.00

LOAM (12" DEEP)641.112 CY 80.00 $31.00 $25.00 $45.00$2,480.00 $3,600.00$2,000.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 25.00 $29.00 $30.00 $36.00$725.00 $900.00$750.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 1,650.00 $2.20 $2.00 $2.00$3,630.00 $3,300.00$3,300.00

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 110.00 $6.50 $6.00 $6.00$715.00 $660.00$660.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,650.00 $0.71 $1.00 $1.00$1,171.50 $1,650.00$1,650.00

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $29,500.00 $30,000.00 $34,500.00$29,500.00 $34,500.00$30,000.00

BIO-RETENTION SWALE 
UNIT

670.71101 U 1.00 $19,700.00 $7,500.00 $32,000.00$19,700.00 $32,000.00$7,500.00

BIO-RETENTION SWALE 
UNIT

670.71102 U 1.00 $19,700.00 $8,500.00 $17,000.00$19,700.00 $17,000.00$8,500.00

TEMPORARY SAFETY 
FENCE

670.95 LF 800.00 $3.10 $1.00 $3.00$2,480.00 $2,400.00$800.00

CCTV (CLOSED CIRCUIT 
TELEVISION) SECURITY 
SYSTEM

677.451 U 1.00 $27,500.00 $40,000.00 $65,000.00$27,500.00 $65,000.00$40,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $45,000.00 $25,000.00 $35,000.00$45,000.00 $35,000.00$25,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA C

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 9.00 $1,630.00 $4,000.00 $400.00$14,670.00 $3,600.00$36,000.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00

ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
REPAIR CHAIN LINK FENCE

1008.13 $ 4,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00$4,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

$676,512.00 $787,007.50 $793,553.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

REMOVING SMALL TREES201.21 EA 1.00 $300.00 $350.00 $750.00$300.00 $750.00$350.00

DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS202.201 U 1.00 $50,000.00 $59,000.00 $55,000.00$50,000.00 $55,000.00$59,000.00

BUILDING ASBESTOS 
ABATEMENT

202.301 U 1.00 $8,000.00 $36,000.00 $30,000.00$8,000.00 $30,000.00$36,000.00

CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

202.6 LF 500.00 $5.00 $4.25 $5.30$2,500.00 $2,650.00$2,125.00

REMOVAL OF FENCE202.8 LF 590.00 $5.00 $7.25 $10.00$2,950.00 $5,900.00$4,277.50

COMMON EXCAVATION203.1 CY 1,150.00 $12.00 $20.00 $14.75$13,800.00 $16,962.50$23,000.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.1 CY 690.00 $28.00 $20.00 $20.60$19,320.00 $14,214.00$13,800.00

COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

206.19 CY 10.00 $75.00 $85.00 $110.00$750.00 $1,100.00$850.00

ROCK STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

206.2 CY 300.00 $80.00 $80.00 $67.00$24,000.00 $20,100.00$24,000.00

GRANULAR BACKFILL 
(GRAV)

209.4 CY 50.00 $80.00 $21.00 $48.50$4,000.00 $2,425.00$1,050.00

FINE GRADING214 U 1.00 $13,000.00 $55,000.00 $16,000.00$13,000.00 $16,000.00$55,000.00

GRAVEL304.201 CY 760.00 $28.00 $23.00 $30.30$21,280.00 $23,028.00$17,480.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL304.301 CY 380.00 $34.00 $33.25 $32.55$12,920.00 $12,369.00$12,635.00

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHIMMING

304.31 CY 1,650.00 $34.00 $25.50 $34.45$56,100.00 $56,842.50$42,075.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

403.11 TON 2,050.00 $87.00 $68.50 $70.00$178,350.00 $143,500.00$140,425.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 5.00 $150.00 $125.00 $150.00$750.00 $750.00$625.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 55.00 $34.00 $40.00 $51.50$1,870.00 $2,832.50$2,200.00

PVC GEOMEMBRANE (30 
MIL)

593.523 SY 210.00 $19.00 $8.50 $12.60$3,990.00 $2,646.00$1,785.00

VIDEO INSPECTION 603.0001 LF 110.00 $9.00 $4.00 $7.25$990.00 $797.50$440.00

12" PE PIPE (TYPE S)603.82212 LF 110.00 $40.00 $31.00 $55.30$4,400.00 $6,083.00$3,410.00

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 6.00 $250.00 $115.00 $210.00$1,500.00 $1,260.00$690.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

604.12 U 3.00 $2,350.00 $1,400.00 $2,225.00$7,050.00 $6,675.00$4,200.00

DROP INLETS TYPE D-B604.242 U 2.00 $1,500.00 $880.00 $1,260.00$3,000.00 $2,520.00$1,760.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 10.00 $450.00 $336.00 $625.00$4,500.00 $6,250.00$3,360.00

GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B 604.72 EA 3.00 $500.00 $550.00 $660.00$1,500.00 $1,980.00$1,650.00

CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
ALUMINUM COATED STEEL 
FABRIC, 8' HIGH

607.280 LF 210.00 $45.00 $25.00 $30.00$9,450.00 $6,300.00$5,250.00

POST ASSEMBLIES FOR 
CHAIN LINK FENCE, 8' HIGH

607.4280 EA 25.00 $225.00 $175.00 $195.00$5,625.00 $4,875.00$4,375.00

20' OPENING DOUBLE 
GATE, CHAIN LINK ALUM. 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 8' 
HIGH

607.72820 U 1.00 $1,400.00 $1,905.00 $2,100.00$1,400.00 $2,100.00$1,905.00

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

608.24 SY 45.00 $85.00 $85.00 $50.00$3,825.00 $2,250.00$3,825.00

DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

608.54 SY 10.00 $450.00 $360.00 $450.00$4,500.00 $4,500.00$3,600.00

STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB609.01 LF 80.00 $27.00 $22.50 $24.40$2,160.00 $1,952.00$1,800.00

CURVED GRANITE CURB609.02 LF 25.00 $38.00 $33.25 $35.40$950.00 $885.00$831.25

STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB WITH RADIAL JOINTS

609.22 LF 25.00 $21.00 $20.00 $20.00$525.00 $500.00$500.00

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 210.00 $14.00 $10.60 $14.15$2,940.00 $2,971.50$2,226.00

MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"614.523 EA 2.00 $475.00 $325.00 $650.00$950.00 $1,300.00$650.00

3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

614.73118 LF 170.00 $18.00 $22.00 $20.00$3,060.00 $3,400.00$3,740.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B615.0201 SF 340.00 $85.00 $23.00 $45.00$28,900.00 $15,300.00$7,820.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C615.0301 SF 107.00 $55.00 $43.00 $35.00$5,885.00 $3,745.00$4,601.00

TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC615.0601 SF 27.00 $17.00 $8.75 $15.00$459.00 $405.00$236.25

FLAGGERS618.7 HR 100.00 $27.00 $22.50 $24.50$2,700.00 $2,450.00$2,250.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $6,600.00 $7,750.00 $19,500.00$6,600.00 $19,500.00$7,750.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $4,000.00 $2,800.00 $2,500.00$8,000.00 $5,000.00$5,600.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

STEEL WITNESS MARKERS622.1 EA 5.00 $28.00 $53.00 $35.00$140.00 $175.00$265.00

SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

628.2 LF 740.00 $3.00 $1.90 $2.75$2,220.00 $2,035.00$1,406.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

632.0104 LF 10,900.00 $0.30 $0.55 $0.40$3,270.00 $4,360.00$5,995.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

632.3104 LF 620.00 $1.15 $1.05 $1.15$713.00 $713.00$651.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

632.3118 LF 95.00 $5.00 $5.95 $4.95$475.00 $470.25$565.25

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.32 SF 20.00 $17.00 $7.95 $16.50$340.00 $330.00$159.00

LOAM (6" DEEP)641.106 CY 280.00 $60.00 $35.00 $31.50$16,800.00 $8,820.00$9,800.00

LOAM (12" DEEP)641.112 CY 80.00 $58.00 $42.00 $42.20$4,640.00 $3,376.00$3,360.00

EROSION STONE645.3 TON 25.00 $44.00 $31.00 $35.65$1,100.00 $891.25$775.00

TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

645.41 SY 1,650.00 $1.50 $1.45 $1.60$2,475.00 $2,640.00$2,392.50

COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

645.512 LF 110.00 $5.00 $5.00 $7.65$550.00 $841.50$550.00

TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

646.31 SY 1,650.00 $1.00 $0.65 $0.72$1,650.00 $1,188.00$1,072.50

LANDSCAPING650.2 U 1.00 $31,000.00 $25,850.00 $32,500.00$31,000.00 $32,500.00$25,850.00

BIO-RETENTION SWALE 
UNIT

670.71101 U 1.00 $24,000.00 $36,260.45 $24,000.00$24,000.00 $24,000.00$36,260.45

BIO-RETENTION SWALE 
UNIT

670.71102 U 1.00 $13,200.00 $22,994.00 $14,500.00$13,200.00 $14,500.00$22,994.00

TEMPORARY SAFETY 
FENCE

670.95 LF 800.00 $2.00 $10.00 $4.50$1,600.00 $3,600.00$8,000.00

CCTV (CLOSED CIRCUIT 
TELEVISION) SECURITY 
SYSTEM

677.451 U 1.00 $35,000.00 $130,000.00 $185,000.00$35,000.00 $185,000.00$130,000.00

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $90,000.00 $46,000.00 $64,500.00$90,000.00 $64,500.00$46,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

ED F

FIELD OFFICE TYPE C698.13 MON 9.00 $1,400.00 $1,450.00 $1,850.00$12,600.00 $16,650.00$13,050.00

MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

699 $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$5,000.00 $5,000.00$5,000.00

ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
REPAIR CHAIN LINK FENCE

1008.13 $ 4,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$4,000.00 $4,000.00$4,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00$10,000.00 $10,000.00$10,000.00

$795,522.00 $847,292.70 $905,658.50



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

201.21 REMOVING SMALL TREES EA 1.00 $260.00 $260.00$275.00 $275.00 $15.00

202.201 DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS U 1.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00$49,000.00 $49,000.00 $14,000.00

202.301 BUILDING ASBESTOS 
ABATEMENT

U 1.00 $32,300.00 $32,300.00$28,500.00 $28,500.00 ($3,800.00)

202.6 CURB REMOVAL FOR 
STORAGE

LF 500.00 $3.00 $1,500.00$3.40 $1,700.00 $200.00

202.8 REMOVAL OF FENCE LF 590.00 $2.00 $1,180.00$3.25 $1,917.50 $737.50

203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION CY 1,150.00 $15.00 $17,250.00$10.00 $11,500.00 ($5,750.00)

206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 690.00 $30.00 $20,700.00$12.10 $8,349.00 ($12,351.00)

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY

CY 10.00 $30.00 $300.00$55.50 $555.00 $255.00

206.2 ROCK STRUCTURE 
EXCAVATION

CY 300.00 $80.00 $24,000.00$32.65 $9,795.00 ($14,205.00)

209.4 GRANULAR BACKFILL 
(GRAV)

CY 50.00 $35.00 $1,750.00$24.65 $1,232.50 ($517.50)

214 FINE GRADING U 1.00 $17,800.00 $17,800.00$5,500.00 $5,500.00 ($12,300.00)

304.201 GRAVEL CY 760.00 $18.00 $13,680.00$18.55 $14,098.00 $418.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 380.00 $25.00 $9,500.00$25.00 $9,500.00 $0.00

304.31 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHIMMING

CY 1,650.00 $31.00 $51,150.00$25.00 $41,250.00 ($9,900.00)

403.11 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD

TON 2,050.00 $70.00 $143,500.00$71.50 $146,575.00 $3,075.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 5.00 $125.00 $625.00$160.00 $800.00 $175.00

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 55.00 $6.00 $330.00$44.00 $2,420.00 $2,090.00

593.523 PVC GEOMEMBRANE (30 
MIL)

SY 210.00 $2.00 $420.00$12.50 $2,625.00 $2,205.00

603.0001 VIDEO INSPECTION  LF 110.00 $1.50 $165.00$5.50 $605.00 $440.00

603.82212 12" PE PIPE (TYPE S) LF 110.00 $46.00 $5,060.00$46.00 $5,060.00 $0.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 6.00 $120.00 $720.00$200.00 $1,200.00 $480.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

604.12 CATCH BASINS TYPE B, 
4-FOOT DIAMETER

U 3.00 $2,200.00 $6,600.00$2,700.00 $8,100.00 $1,500.00

604.242 DROP INLETS TYPE D-B U 2.00 $1,550.00 $3,100.00$2,625.00 $5,250.00 $2,150.00

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 10.00 $325.00 $3,250.00$390.00 $3,900.00 $650.00

604.72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B  EA 3.00 $500.00 $1,500.00$675.00 $2,025.00 $525.00

607.280 CHAIN LINK FENCE WITH 
ALUMINUM COATED STEEL 
FABRIC, 8' HIGH

LF 210.00 $55.00 $11,550.00$37.00 $7,770.00 ($3,780.00)

607.4280 POST ASSEMBLIES FOR 
CHAIN LINK FENCE, 8' HIGH

EA 25.00 $175.00 $4,375.00$225.00 $5,625.00 $1,250.00

607.72820 20' OPENING DOUBLE 
GATE, CHAIN LINK ALUM. 
COATED STEEL FABRIC, 8' 
HIGH

U 1.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00$2,110.00 $2,110.00 $110.00

608.24 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 
(F)

SY 45.00 $75.00 $3,375.00$80.25 $3,611.25 $236.25

608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING 
DEVICES, CAST IRON

SY 10.00 $375.00 $3,750.00$650.00 $6,500.00 $2,750.00

609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 80.00 $35.00 $2,800.00$32.00 $2,560.00 ($240.00)

609.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 25.00 $32.00 $800.00$46.10 $1,152.50 $352.50

609.22 STRAIGHT GRANITE SLOPE 
CURB WITH RADIAL JOINTS

LF 25.00 $14.00 $350.00$28.70 $717.50 $367.50

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 210.00 $15.00 $3,150.00$22.00 $4,620.00 $1,470.00

614.523 MOLDED PULL BOX 17"X30"  EA 2.00 $400.00 $800.00$550.00 $1,100.00 $300.00

614.73118 3" PVC CONDUIT, 
SCHEDULE 80

LF 170.00 $21.00 $3,570.00$31.00 $5,270.00 $1,700.00

615.0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 340.00 $60.00 $20,400.00$71.00 $24,140.00 $3,740.00

615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 107.00 $51.00 $5,457.00$60.00 $6,420.00 $963.00

615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 27.00 $15.00 $405.00$60.00 $1,620.00 $1,215.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 100.00 $22.05 $2,205.00$27.15 $2,715.00 $510.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $13,450.00 $13,450.00$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $6,550.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 2.00 $2,500.00 $5,000.00$550.00 $1,100.00 ($3,900.00)
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622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS  EA 5.00 $25.00 $125.00$49.00 $245.00 $120.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT

LF 740.00 $2.00 $1,480.00$2.00 $1,480.00 $0.00

632.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 10,900.00 $0.30 $3,270.00$0.71 $7,739.00 $4,469.00

632.3104 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 4" LINE

LF 620.00 $1.00 $620.00$3.25 $2,015.00 $1,395.00

632.3118 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 18" LINE

LF 95.00 $3.00 $285.00$6.55 $622.25 $337.25

632.32 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

SF 20.00 $7.00 $140.00$11.00 $220.00 $80.00

641.106 LOAM (6" DEEP) CY 280.00 $30.00 $8,400.00$32.70 $9,156.00 $756.00

641.112 LOAM (12" DEEP) CY 80.00 $30.00 $2,400.00$31.00 $2,480.00 $80.00

645.3 EROSION STONE TON 25.00 $37.00 $925.00$29.00 $725.00 ($200.00)

645.41 TEMPORARY SLOPE 
STABILIZATION TYPE A

SY 1,650.00 $1.30 $2,145.00$2.20 $3,630.00 $1,485.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR 
PERIMETER BERM

LF 110.00 $5.00 $550.00$6.50 $715.00 $165.00

646.31 TURF ESTABLISHMENT 
WITH MULCH AND 
TACKIFIERS

SY 1,650.00 $1.00 $1,650.00$0.71 $1,171.50 ($478.50)

650.2 LANDSCAPING U 1.00 $28,065.00 $28,065.00$29,500.00 $29,500.00 $1,435.00

670.71101 BIO-RETENTION SWALE 
UNIT

U 1.00 $19,100.00 $19,100.00$19,700.00 $19,700.00 $600.00

670.71102 BIO-RETENTION SWALE 
UNIT

U 1.00 $17,300.00 $17,300.00$19,700.00 $19,700.00 $2,400.00

670.95 TEMPORARY SAFETY 
FENCE

LF 800.00 $3.50 $2,800.00$3.10 $2,480.00 ($320.00)

677.451 CCTV (CLOSED CIRCUIT 
TELEVISION) SECURITY 
SYSTEM

U 1.00 $81,000.00 $81,000.00$27,500.00 $27,500.00 ($53,500.00)

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00$45,000.00 $45,000.00 $5,000.00
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698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 9.00 $1,550.00 $13,950.00$1,630.00 $14,670.00 $720.00

699 MISCELLANEOUS 
TEMPORARY EROSION AND 
SEDIMENT CONTROL

$ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00$1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

1008.13 ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
REPAIR CHAIN LINK FENCE

$ 4,000.00 $1.00 $4,000.00$1.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00$1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

$ 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00$1.00 $10,000.00 $0.00

$676,512.00 $728,282.00 ($51,770.00)


